

ITEM NO.18 + 61

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 25963/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-11-2022
 in WPA No. 29607/2014 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

MALLIKA PRADHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 159527/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 159528/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 159529/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 159530/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

with

Diary No. 25957 of 2023

(for admission and IR and c/delay in filing and exemption from
 filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing OT
 and c/delay in refiling/curing of defects)

Date : 28-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR
 Mr. Gouranga Debnath, Adv.
 Mr. Devranjan Das, Adv.
 Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

 Mr. Kunal Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
 Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

 Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ratul Biswas, Adv.
 Mr. Somesh Ghosh, Adv.
 Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Ms. Astha Sharma, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of the State of West Bengal.

Mr. Kunal Chaterji, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5 and 6. Notice be served on the other respondents.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, learned senior counsel, has appeared and seeks permission to file an application for intervention because the persons on whose behalf he has appeared, are not party in these Special Leave Petitions and the writ petition was allowed by the High Court in their favour. Let the needful be done within two weeks.

Until the next date of listing, *status quo*, as it exists today, in the matter of appointment shall be maintained by the parties.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER